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SAFETY RULES AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR THE USER

 Do not try to install the  alone;
 always contact specialized technical personnel.

air condition

Cleaning and maintenance must be carried out 
by specialized technical personnel. In any case 
disconnect the appliance from the mains elect-
ricity supply before  carrying out any cleaning 
or maintenance. 

Ensure that the mains voltage corresponds to 
that stamped on the rating plate. Keep the swi-
tch and power plug clean. Insert the power plug 
correctly and firmly  into  the  socket , thereby 
avoiding the risk of  electric  shock or fire due 
to insufficient contact. 

Do not pull out the plug to switch off the app-
liance when it is in operation, since this could 
create a spark and cause a fire, etc. 

If the appliance gives off smoke or there  is  a 
smell of burning, immediately cut off the pow
er supply and contact  

. 
an authorized service 

center

Have repairs carried out only by an  
. Incorrect repair could  expose 

the user to the  risk of electric shock, etc. 

authorized 
Service Center.

The  prolonged  use  of  the  device  in  such 
conditions could cause fire or electrocution.

Never remain directly exposed to the flow of 
cold air for a long time. The direct and prolo-
nged exposition to cold air could be dangero-
us for your health .Particular  care should  be 
taken in the rooms where there are children, 
old or sick people.

This  appliance has been made  for  air  conditi-
oning domestic environments and must  not  be 
used for any other purpose ,  such as for drying 
clothes, cooling food, etc. 

The  packaging  materials  are  recyclable  and 
should  be  disposed  of  in   waste 
bins . Take  the air conditioner at the end of its
life to   waste collection 
for disposal. 

separate

an authorized center

Only use the air conditioner  as  instructed   in 
this booklet. These instructions are not intend-
ed to cover every possible condition and  situ-
ation. As with any electrical household  applia-
nce, common sense and caution are  therefore 
always recommended for installation , operat-
ion and maintenance. 

Always  use  the  appliance  with  the  air  filter  
mounted .The use of the  conditioner without  
air filter could cause an excessive accumulation 
of dust or waste on the inner parts of the device 
with possible subsequent failures.

air

Unhook  the  automatic  switch  if you foresee 
not using the device for a long time.
The airflow direction must be properly adjus-
ted. 

The user is responsible for having the appliance
installed  by  a  qualified  technician , who must 
check that it is earthed in accordance with curr-
ent legislation and insert a thermomagnetic cir-
cuit breaker. 

Ensure that the appliance is disconnected from 
the power supply when it will remain inoperat-
ive  for a long  period  and before carrying out 
any cleaning or maintenance. 

Selecting the most suitable temperature can pr-
event damage to the appliance. 

The  flaps  must  be  directed  downwards   in 
the heating mode and upwards  in  the cooling
mode. 

The batteries in the remote control must be rec-
ycled or disposed of properly. Disposal of Scrap 
Batteries - Please discard the batteries as sorted 
municipal waste at the accessible collection 
point.
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Do not bend, tug or compress the  power  cord 
since this could damage it. Electrical shocks or

 a damaged power cord. 
z  technical personnel only must repl-

ace a damaged power cord. 

ire are be caused by
Speciali ed

Do not use extensions or gang modules.

Do  not  touch  the appliance when  barefoot or 
parts of the body are wet or damp. 

Do not obstruct the air inlet or outlet of the in-
door or the outdoor unit.
The obstruction  of these openings causes a re-
duction  in the operative efficiency of the  

  with  possible  consequent failures  
or damages.
 

air 
conditioner

In no way alter the characteristics of the appli-
ance. 

Do not  install  the  appliance  in environments 
where the air  could contain gas, oil or sulphur 
or near sources of heat. 

Do  not climb onto or place any heavy  or hot 
objects on top of the appliance. 

Do not leave windows or doors open when the 
air conditioner is operating. 

Do not direct the airflow onto plants or anim-
als. 

A long direct  exposition to the  flow of  cold  
air of  the  conditioner  could  have  negative
effects on plants and animals.

Do not  put  the conditioner  in contact  with 
water.
The electrical insulation could be damaged 
and thus causing electrocution.

Do not climb onto or place any objects on the 
outdoor unit 

Never insert your finger,a stick,etc. into the air 
inlet / outlet. Doing so could cause injury.

This  appliance  is  not  intended  for  use by 
persons (including children ) with reduced
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, 
or lack of experience and knowledge, un-
less they have been given supervision or in-
struction concerning use of the appliance 
by a person responsible for their safety.

Children should be supervised to ensure 
that they do not play with the appliance.
If the supply cord is damaged, it must be 
replaced by the manufacturer, its service 
agent or similarly qualified persons in 
order to avoid a hazard.      

SAFETY RULES AND PROHIBITIONS 
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INDOOR UNIT DISPLAY

The shape and position of switches and indicators may be different according to the model, but their 
function is the same.

According to the model, it may only show 2 numbers on the indoor display though there are 3 numbers 
on display of  the remote controller .(Example:  it is         on the display of  the remote controller but      
on the indoor display )

4

2

31 2 54

No. Led Function

POWER The symbol appears when power on.1

2

3

4

5

Temperature display (if present)
/Error code  

(1) Lights up during Timer operation when 
the air conditioner is operational. 
(2)Displays the malfunction code when fault 
occurs.

SLEEP mode 

Lights up during Timer operation. 

The symbol appears when the unit is turned 
on, and disappear when the unit is turned off.

SLEEP

TIMER

RUN

3

3



REMOTE CONTROL ( NOTE: SEE ILLUSTRATION ON PAGE 8 )

To select the  mode of operation(AUTO, COOL, DRY, FAN, HEAT).

To activate/deactivate the Super function which enables the 
unit to reach the preset temperature in the shortest time.

To decrease temperature, time setting or choose the function.

To increase temperature, time setting or choose the function.

To turn on/off the air conditioner .

To select the  fan speed of auto/low/mid/high.

8

11

6

7

9

MODE 

TURBO

1

2

3

4

FAN 

5

No. Button Function

To activate/deactivate the ECO function .ECO

To set the automatic switch-on/off time.TIMER 

To switch-on/off of the function SLEEP.SLEEP

10 To switch-on/off of the LED display.DISPLAY

To switch-on/off of the auto-swing function of the flaps.SWING

12 To switch-on/off of the Mute function.MUTE

13 To switch-on/off of the follow me function.I FEEL

14 To switch-on/off of the 8  heating function.AH

The shape and position of  buttons and indicators may vary according to the model, but their function is the same.

The display and some functions of the remote control may vary according to the model.

The unit confirms the correct reception of each button with a beep.

4



The shape and position of  buttons and indicators may vary according to the model, but their function is the same.

The display and some functions of the remote control may vary according to the model.

The unit confirms the correct reception of each button with a beep.

REMOTE CONTROL
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REMOTE CONTROL

Remote control DISPLAY 
Meaning of symbols on the liquid crystal display 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Cooling Mode indicator

Dry Mode indicator

Fan only Mode indicator

Heating Mode indicator

Fan speed indicator: Auto/low/mid/high

13

SUPER function  indicator

14

15

Mute function indicator 

16

Up-down auto swing indicator

17

Temperature indicator

Meaning  No. Symbols  

Left-right auto  swing indicator

SLEEP function  indicator

Timer indicator

Battery indicator

Auto Mode function indicator

Health function  indicator

I FEEL functions  indicator

          

 ECO Mode  indicator 

The display and some functions of the remote control may vary according to the model.

18 8  heating functions  indicator
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Replacement of Batteries   
Remove the battery cover plate from the rear of the remote control, by sliding it in the direction of the arrow.
Install the batteries according the direction (+and -)shown on the Remote Control.
Reinstall the battery cover by sliding it into place.

 Use  2 pieces  LRO3  AAA  (1.5V)  batteries. Do not use rechargeable batteries.  
 Replace the old batteries  with new ones  of  the  same type when the display is no longer legible. 
 Do not dispose batteries as unsorted municipal waste. 
 Collection of such waste separately for special treatment is necessary.

1.  Direct the remote control toward the Air conditioner.
2.  Check that there are no objects between the remote control 
     and the Signal receptor in the indoor unit.
3.  Never leave the remote control exposed to the rays of the sun.
4.  Keep the remote control at a distance of at least 1m from the 
     television or other electrical appliances.

                Note
Please remove batteries
to avoid leakage damage 
when not using for a long
 time.

Signal 
receptor

REMOTE CONTROL

D
IS
P
L
A
Y

H
E
A
LT
H
Y

3
D

O
N
/O
FF

S
W
IN
G

F
A
N

T
IM
E
R

S
U
P
E
R

S
L
E
E
P

M
O
D
E

E
C
O

C
L
O
C
K

+

+

O O    For some model of remote controller, you can program the temperature display between C and F.
    1. Press and hold the TURBO button over (5seconds) to get into the change mode;

O O    2. Press and hold the TURBO button, until it switch to C and F;
    3. Then release the pressing and wait for 5 seconds, the function will be selected.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Filter

Heat 

Fan

The direction of the air outlet  is motorized up and down 
by flaps, and manually moved right and left by the vertical 
deflectors, for some models, the vertical deflectors could be
controlled by motor as well.

The air sucked by the fan enters from the grill and 
passes through the filter, then it is cooled/dehumidified 
or heated through the heat exchanger.

Horizontal Flaps

 flap
movement Vertical  Deflectors

SWING or SELF-CLEAN function

Never position Flaps manually, the delicate mec-
hanism might seriously damaged!

Never poke fingers, sticks or other objects in the air 
inlet or outlet vents. Such accidental contact with live
parts might cause unforeseeable damage or injury. 

This adjustment must be done while the appliance 
is switched off. 

1. Press the button  SWING  to activate the louver,
(1)  Press       to activate the horizontal flaps to
      swing from up to down. Press again to stop the swing
      movement at the current angle.

(2)  Press          to active the vertical deflectors to
       swing from left to right. Press again to stop the swing
       movement at the current angle.

2. If the vertical deflectors are positioned manually which
       placed under the flaps, they allow to move the air flow
       direct to rightward or leftward.

3. For some inverter heating models, press horizontal 
      SWING and vertical SWING together button at the 
      same time, it will activate the Self-Clean function.

Note: Self-clean function is a pre-setting program, it will
         operate as frosting and defrosting of indoor unit to
         clean the surface of indoor evaporate.. 

8



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONSOPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

COOLING MODE 

HEATING MODE 

The cooling function allows the air condit-
ioner to cool the room and at the same time
reduces Air humidity.

COOL

HEAT
The heating function allows the air conditi-
oner to heat the room. 

To activate the cooling function ( COOL )  , press the
  MODE   button  until  the  symbol         appears on 
the display. 

With the button     or     set a temperature lower than
 that of the room.

To activate the heating function ( HEAT ) , press the
  MODE   button  until  the  symbol       appears on 
the display. 

With the button     or     set a temperature higher than
 that of the room.

In HEATING operation, the appliance can automatically 
activate a defrost cycle, which is essential to clean the 
frost on the condenser so as to recover its heat exchange 
function. This procedure usually lasts for 2-10 minutes.   
During defrosting, indoor unit fan stop operation. 
After defrosting, it resumes to HEATING mode 
automatically. 
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONSOPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

DRY MODE   

FAN MODE(Not FAN button)   

This function reduces the humidity of the 
air to make the room more comfortable.DRY

  To  set  the  DRY  mode , Press    MODE    until      
        appears  in  the  display. An  automatic  
  function  of pre-setting is activated.   

FAN Fan mode, air ventilation only.

  To  set  the  FAN  mode, press   MODE    until      
          appears on the  display.

AUTO MODE   

 Automatic mode. AUTO

To set the AUTO mode, press  MODE   until 
       appears on the display. 

In AUTO  mode the run mode will be set automatically 
according to the room temperature.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

SLEEP  function 

DISPLAY  function (Indoor display)

DISPLAY
Switch ON/OFF  the LED display on 
panel. 

   Press   DISPLAY   button to switch off the LED display
   on the panel. Press again to switch on the LED display.

SLEEP  Pre-setting automatic operating program. 

After 10 hours running in sleep mode, the air conditioner 
will change to the previous setting mode.

   Press   SLEEP   button to activate the  SLEEP  function, 
   and       appears on the display.
   Press again to cancel  this function.

FAN  function (FAN button)

FAN Change the operating fan speed. 

   Press   FAN   button to set the running fan speed, it can
   be set to AUTO/LOW/MID/HIGH speed.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

ECO function

ECO
In this mode the appliance automatically
sets the operation to save energy.

Press the  ECO  button, the       appears on the
display, and the  appliance will run in ECO mode.
Press again to cancel it..

NOTE: 
The ECO function is available in both COOLING and
HEATING modes.

Turbo function

TURBO

To activate turbo function, press the TURBO button, 
 and        will appear on the display.

In COOL/HEAT mode, when you select TURBO 
feature, the appliance will operate the highest fan
speed to blow the strong airflow.

Press again to cancel this function.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

TIMER function ---- TIMER ON

TIMER To automatic switch on the appliance. 

TIMER function ---- TIMER OFF

TIMER To automatic switch off the appliance. 

 Figure1,Timer-on 
  when switch off

Figure2,Timer-off
 when switch on

When the unit is switch-off, you can set the TIMER ON. 
 To set the time of automatic switch-on, as below:
 1. Confirm the appliance is OFF. And press the  TIMER
     button at first time to set the needed mode and fan
     speed, the         will appear on the display.
 2. Set the needed mode(Cool/Heat/Auto/Fan/Dry), by
     press the  MODE  button. And set the needed fan
     speed, by press   FAN   button. And press     or  
     to set the needed operation temperature.
 3. Press TIMER  button at the second time to set the
     switch-on. Press     or      to set the needed timer.
 4. Press TIMER button at the third time to confirm.

CANCEL it by press  TIMER  button.

When the unit is switch-on, you can set the TIMER OFF. 
 To set the time of automatic switch-off, as below:
 1. Confirm the appliance is ON. 
 2. Press the  TIMER  button at first time to set the 
     switch-off. Press      or      to set the needed timer.
 3. Press TIMER button at the second time to confirm.

CANCEL it by press TIMER button.

Note:
 All programming should be operated within 5 seconds, 
otherwise the setting will be cancelled.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

I FEEL function

I FEEL

1. This function helps carry away the accumulated dirt, 
    bacteria, etc from the indoor evaporator.
2. This function will run about 30 minutes, and it will 
    return to the pre-setting mode .You can press        
    button to cancel this function during the process. 
    You will hear 2 beeps when it's finished or cancelled.
3. It's normal if there is some noise during this function process, 
    as plastic materials expand with heat and contract with cold. 
4. We suggest operating this function at the following ambient 
    conditions to avoid certain safety protection features.

5. It's suggested to utilize this function every 3 months.

SELF-CLEAN function

   Press   I FEEL   button to active the function, the  
   will appear on the remote display.
   Do it again to deactivate  this function.

This function enables the remote control to measure 
the temperature at its current location, and send this 
signal to the air conditioner to optimize the temperature 
around you and ensure the comfort.
It will automatically deactivate 2 hours later.

Indoor unit

Outdoor unit

Temp< 86 (30 )

41 (5 )<Temp<86 (30 )

   To active this function, press               and  
   button at the same time, until hear a beep from indoor unit.

It is only optional for heating pump inverter appliance. 
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

8  heating function

1. Press   AH   button to active this function, and   AH   
    will appears on the remote display.
   Do it again to deactivate  this function.

2. If the unit is standby, this function will automatically 
    start the heating mode when the room temperature is 
    equal or lower than 8 (46 ), and it will return to 
    standby if the temperature reaches 9 (48 ).

3. If the room temperature is higher than 18 (64 ),
    the appliance will cancel this function automatically.

AH

MUTE function

MUTE

1. Press  MUTE   button to active this function, and 
    will appears on the remote display.
   Do it again to deactivate  this function.

2. When the MUTE function runs, the remote controller
    will display the auto fan speed, and the indoor unit
    will operate at lowest fan speed to be quiet feeling.

3. When press FAN/TURBO/SLEEP button, the MUTE
    function will be cancel. MUTE function can not be
    activated under dry mode.

PROTECTION

The protective device may stop the appliance, when the ambient temperature is off range as listed below. 

After stopping and restarting the air conditioner or after changing the mode during operation, the 
system does not restart immediately, until after 3 minutes(protection function for the compressor).

Inverter air conditioner:

MODE

Temperature

Room Temperature

Outdoor Temperature

Cooling operating Heating operating Drying operating

17 ~32

63 ~89

0 ~30

32 ~86

17 ~32

63 ~89

For models with low 
temperature cooling system

-15 ~53

5 ~127
15 ~53

59 ~127

-25 ~30

-13 ~86

For models with low 
temperature heating system



MAINTENANCE

Periodic  maintenance  is  essential  for  keeping your air 
conditioner efficient.
Before  carrying  out  any  maintenance, t

off .  
urn the power 

supply

INDOOR UNIT
ANTIDUST FILTERS

1. Open  the  front panel (following  the direction  of  the 
    arrow).
2. Keeping the front panel raised with one hand, take out 
    the air filter with the other hand.
3. Clean the filter with water;  if the filter is soiled with 
    oil, it can be washed with warm water,  not exceeding 
    113 (45 ).
    Leave to dry in a cool and dry place. 
4. Keeping the front panel raised with one hand, insert 
    the air filter with the other hand.
5. Close f .   ront panel

The  electrostatic  and  the  deodorant filter (if installed)
cannot  be  washed  and  must  be  replaced   with   new 
filters once every 6 months.

CLEANING THE HEAT EXCHANGER
1. Open  the  front  panel  of  the  unit  and    
     unhooking it from the hinges to make 
    the cleaning easier.
2. Clean  the  indoor  unit  using  a  cloth   with  water 
    not higher than  104 (40 )  and  neutral soap. 
    Never use aggressive solvents or detergents. 
3.  
    
    

remove by 
lifting up and

If  the battery of the outdoor unit is clogged, remove 
any leaves or waste by hand and remove the dust with 
an air jet or a bit of water.

END OF SEASON MAINTENANCE
1. Disconnect the automatic switch or the plug.
2. Clean and replace the filters.
3. On a sunny day let the air conditioner work on ventilation for several hours , so that the inside of the unit 
    can dry completely.

 REPLACING THE BATTERIES

When:  
             
How:    
             

N.B:  Use only new batteries. Remove the batteries from the remote control when the air conditioner is not 
          in operation.
WARNING ! Do  not  throw  batteries  into  common  trash,  they  should  be disposed of  in the special 
                      containers situated in collection points.

Anti-dust filter

 There is no confirmation beep from the indoor unit. 
 The LCD  activate.doesn't
 .Remove back cover plate
 Place the new batteries respecting the symbols + and - .
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INSTRUCTIONS D'OPERATION



RÈGLES DE SÉCURITÉ ET RECOMMANDATIONS POUR L'INSTALLATEUR

 N'essayez pas d'installer le climatiseur seul; 
toujours contacter un personnel technique spécialisé.

Le nettoyage et la maintenance doivent être 
effectuéspar du personnel technique spécialisé.
Dans tous les cas,débranchez l'appareil du secteur 
avant tout nettoyage ou entretien.

Assurez-vous que la tension du secteur correspond 
à celle indiquée sur la plaque signalétique Gardez 
l'interrupteur ou la fiche d'alimentation propre.
Insérez correctement et fermement la fiche 
d'alimentation dans la prise, évitant ainsi le risque 
de choc électrique ou d'incendie dû à un contact 
insuffisant.

Ne débranchez pas la prise pour éteindre l'appareil 
lorsqu'il est en marche, car cela pourrait créer une 
étincelle et causer un incendie, etc.

Si l'appareil dégage de la fumée ou s'il y a une 
odeur de brûlé, coupez immédiatement 
l'alimentation électrique et contactez le centre de 
service.

Faites effectuer les réparations uniquement par un 
centre de service autorisé du fabricant. Une 
réparation incorrecte pourrait exposer l'utilisateur à 
un risque de choc électrique, etc.

L'utilisation prolongée de l'appareil dans de telles 
conditions peut provoquer un incendie ou une 
électrocution.

Ne restez jamais directement exposé au flux d'air 
froid pendant une longue période. L'exposition 
directe et prolongée à l'air froid peut être 
dangereuse pour la santé. Vous devez être 
particulièrement prudent dans les pièces où se 
trouvent des enfants, des personnes âgées ou des
personnes malades.

Cet appareil a été conçu pour la climatisation des 
environnements domestiques et ne doit pas être 
utilisé pour un autre usage, comme le séchage des 
vêtements, le refroidissement des aliments, etc.

Les matériaux d'emballage sont recyclables et 
doivent être jetés dans les poubelles. Prenez le 
climatiseur en fin de vie utile dans un centre de 
collecte des déchets spécialement conçu à cet effet.

Utilisez uniquement le climatiseur comme indiqué 
dans cette brochure. Ces instructions ne sont pas 
conçues de manière à couvrir toutes les conditions 
et situations possibles. Comme pour tout appareil 
électroménager, le bon sens et la prudence sont 
donc toujours recommandés pour l'installation, le 
fonctionnement et la maintenance.

Utilisez toujours l'appareil avec le filtre à air monté.
L'utilisation du climatiseur sans filtre à air peut pro
voquer une accumulation excessive de poussière ou 
de déchets sur les parties internes de l'appareil, 
avec des défaillances ultérieures.

Décrochez le commutateur automatique si vous 
prévoyez de ne pas utiliser l'appareil pendant une 
longue période.

Il est de la responsabilité de l'utilisateur de faire 
installer l'appareil par un technicien qualifié, qui 
doit vérifier qu'il est mis à la terre conformément à 
la législation en vigueur et insérer un disjoncteur 
magnétothermique.

Assurez-vous que l’appareil est débranché du 
secteur quand il ne fonctionnera plus pendant une 
longue période et avant de procéder à tout 
nettoyage ou entretien.

Le choix de la température la plus appropriée peut 
éviter d’endommager l’appareil.

La direction du flux d'air doit être correctement 
ajustée.
Les volets doivent être orientés vers le bas en mode 
chauffage et vers le haut en mode refroidissement.

Les piles de la télécommande doivent être recyclées 
ou éliminées correctement.Mise au rebut des piles 
usagées - Veuillez jeter les piles en tant que déchets 
municipaux triés au point de collecte accessible.
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Ne pliez pas, ne tirez pas sur le cordon 
d'alimentation et ne le comprimez pas, car il 
pourrait être endommagé. Les chocs électriques 
ou le feu sont probablement dus à un cordon 
d'alimentation endommagé. Seul le personnel 
technique spécialisé doit remplacer un cordon 
d'alimentation endommagé.

N'utilisez pas d'extensions ou de modules de 
gangs.

Ne touchez pas l'appareil lorsque vous êtes 
pieds nus ou lorsque certaines parties du corps 
sont mouillées ou humides.

Ne pas obstruer l'entrée ou la sortie d'air de 
l'unité intérieure ou extérieure. L'obstruction 
de ces ouvertures entraîne une réduction de 
l'efficacité opérationnelle du conditionneur, 
pouvant entraîner des défaillances ou des 
dommages.

Ne modifiez en aucun cas les caractéristiques 
de l'appareil.

N'installez pas l'appareil dans des 
environnements où l'air pourrait contenir du 
gaz, de l'huile ou du soufre, ou à proximité de 
sources de chaleur.

Ne montez pas et ne placez aucun objet lourd 
ou chaud sur le dessus de l'appareil.

Ne laissez pas les fenêtres ou les portes 
ouvertes trop longtemps lorsque le climatiseur 
est en marche.

Ne dirigez pas le flux d'air sur les plantes ou les 
animaux.

Une longue exposition directe au flux d'air 
froid du climatiseur pourrait avoir des effets 
négatifs sur les plantes et les animaux.

Ne mettez pas le climatiseur en contact avec de 
l'eau.
L'isolation électrique pourrait être endommagée 
et causer ainsi une électrocution.

Ne montez pas et ne placez aucun objet sur 
l'unité extérieure

Ne jamais insérer un bâton ou un objet similaire 
dans l'appareil. Cela pourrait causer des 
blessures.

Cet appareil n'est pas destiné à être utilisé par 
des personnes(y compris des enfants) ayant 
des capacités physiques, sensorielles ou 
mentales réduites, ou manquant d'expérience 
et de connaissances, à moins d'avoir été 
supervisées ou instruites concernant leur 
utilisation par une personne responsable de 
leur sécurité.

Les enfants doivent être surveillés pour 
s'assurerqu'ils ne jouent pas avec l'appareil. 
Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, 
il doit être remplacé par le fabricant, son 
agent de service ou des personnes de 
qualification similaire afin d'éviter tout 
risque.

RÈGLES DE SÉCURITÉ ET INTERDICTIONS
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AFFICHAGE D'UNITÉ INTÉRIEURE

La forme et la position des commutateurs et des indicateurs peuvent être différentes selon le 
modèle, mais leur fonction est identique.

Selon le modèle, il ne peut afficher que 2 chiffres sur l'affichage intérieur bien qu'il y ait 3 
chiffres sur l'affichage de la télécommande (exemple: il         estsur l'affichage de la 
télécommande      maissur l'affichage intérieur)

4

2

31 2 54

No. Led Fonction

POWER Ce symbole apparaît lorsque l'appareil est sous tension1

2

3

4

5

Affichage de la température 
(si présent) / code d'erreur

(1)S'allume pendant le fonctionnement de la 
minuterie lorsque le climatiseur est opérationnel
(2)Affiche le code de dysfonctionnement 
en cas d'erreur.

Mode veille

S'allume pendant le fonctionnement de la minuterie.

Le symbole apparaît lorsque l'unité est allumée 
et disparaît lorsque l'unité est éteinte.

SLEEP

TIMER

RUN

3

3



TELECOMMANDE (NOTE: VOIR ILLUSTRATION À LA PAGE 8)

Pour sélectionner le mode de fonctionnement (AUTO COOL DRY FAN HEAT)

Appuyez sur cette touche pour activer / désactiver la fonction Super qui permet
 à l'appareil d'atteindre la température préréglée dans les meilleurs délais.

Pour diminuer la température, réglez l'heure ou choisissez la fonction.

Pour augmenter la température, réglez l'heure ou choisissez la fonction.

Pour allumer ou éteindre le climatiseur.

Sélectionner la vitesse du ventilateur d'auto / bas / mid / haut.

8

11

6

7

9

MODE 

TURBO

1

2

3

4

FAN 

5

No. Button Function

Pour activer / désactiver la fonction ECO.ECO

Régler temps de démarrage / arrêt automatique. Démarrer  démarrage arrêterTIMER 

Démarrer / arrêter la fonction SLEEP.SLEEP

10 Démarrer / arrêter l'affichage LEDDISPLAY

Démarrer / arrêter la fonction d'oscillation automatique des volets.SWING

12 Démarrer / arrêter la fonction Muet.MUTE

13 Démarrer / arrêter la fonction Suivez-moi.I FEEL

14 Démarrer / arrêter la fonction de chauffage 8 .AH

La forme et la position des boutons et des indicateurs peuvent varier selon le modèle, mais leur fonction est la même. 

L'affichage et certaines fonctions de la télécommande peuvent varier selon le modèle. 

L'unité confirme la bonne réception de chaque bouton par un bip.

4



L'affichage et certaines fonctions de la télécommande peuvent varier en fonction du modèle.

La forme et la position des boutons et des indicateurs peuvent varier en fonction du modèle, mais leur fonction 
est identique.

L'appareil confirme la réception correcte de chaque touche par un bip sonore.

TÉLÉCOMMANDE

5



TÉLÉCOMMANDE

Télécommande AFFICHAGE
Signification des symboles sur l'affichage à cristaux liquides 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

Indicateur de mode de refroidissement

Indicateur de mode secretary

Indicateur de mode ventilateur uniquement

Indicateur de mode de chauffage

Indicateur de vitesse du ventilateur: Auto/bas/mid/haut

13

Indicateur de fonction SUPER

14

15

Indicateur de fonction muet

16

Indicateur d'oscillation automatique de haut en bas

17

Indicateur de température

SensNo. Symbols  

Indicateur d'oscillation automatique gauche-droite

Indicateur de fonction SLEEP

Indicateur de minuterie

Indicateur de batterie

Indicateur de fonction du mode automatique

Indicateur de la fonction de santé

Indicateur de fonctions I FEEL

          

Indicateur de mode ECO

L'affichage et certaines fonctions de la télécommande peuvent varier selon le modèle.

18 Indicateur de fonctions de chauffage 8
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Remplacement des  batteries   
Retirez le couvercle de la batterie situé à l'arrière de la télécommande en le faisant glisser dans le sens 
de la flèche. Installez les piles en respectant les directions (+ et -) indiquées sur la télécommande.
Réinstallez le couvercle de la batterie en le faisant glisser.

Utilisez 2 batteries LRO 3 AAA (1,5 V). N'utilisez pas de piles rechargeables. 
Remplacez les piles usagées par des piles neuves du même type lorsque l'affichage n'est plus lisible.
Ne jetez pas les piles avec les déchets ménagers non triés. 
La collecte de ces déchets séparément pour un traitement spécial est nécessaire.

1. Dirigez la télécommande vers le climatiseur.
2. Vérifiez qu'il n'y a aucun objet entre la télécommande et 
    le récepteur de signal dans l'unité intérieure.
3. Ne laissez jamais la télécommande exposée aux rayons 
    du soleil.
4. Maintenez la télécommande à une distance d'au moins 
    1 m du téléviseur ou de tout autre appareil électrique.

                                Remarque
Veuillez retirer les batteries pour viter 
les fuites  si vous ne l'utilisez pas pendant
 une longue p riode.

Signal
Recep

TÉLÉCOMMANDE

D
IS
P
L
A
Y

H
E
A
LT
H
Y

3
D

O
N
/O
FF

S
W
IN
G

F
A
N

T
IM
E
R

S
U
P
E
R

S
L
E
E
P

M
O
D
E

E
C
O

C
L
O
C
K

+

+

Vous pouvez également programmer la fonction de commutation d'affichage de la température 
entre ° C et ° F.
1. Appuyez sur le bouton TURBO et maintenez-le enfoncé (5 secondes) pour passer en mode de 
    modification.
2. Appuyez sur le bouton TURBO et maintenez-le enfoncé jusqu'à ce qu'il passe en ° C et en ° F.
3. Ensuite relâcher la touche et attendez 5 secondes, la fonction sera sélectionnée.

7



MODE D'EMPLOI

Filtre

Changeur

Fan

La direction de la sortie d'air est motorisée de haut en bas par des 
volets et manuellement déplacée de droite à gauche
déflecteurs, pour certains modèles, les déflecteurs 
verticaux pourraient également être commandés par moteur

L'air aspiré par le ventilateur entre par la grille et passe à travers le 
filtre, puis il est refroidi / déshumidifié ou chauffé à travers 
l'échangeur de chaleur.

Horizontal Flaps

  flap
movement Vertical  Deflectors

Fonction SWING ou SELF-CLEAN

Ne positionnez jamais les volets manuellement, 
le mécanisme délicat pourrait être sérieusement 
endommagé!

Ne piquez jamais les doigts, les bâtons ou autres 
objets dans les orifices d'entrée ou de sortie d'air. 
Un tel contact accidentel avec un pantalon vivant 
pourrait causer des dommages ou des blessures 
imprévisibles

Ce réglage doit être effectué lorsque l'appareil est éteint.

1. Appuyez sur le bouton SWING pour activer le volet,
(1) Appuyez sur         pour activer les volets horizontaux
balancer de haut en bas. Appuyez à nouveau pour arrêter 
le swing mouvement à l'angle actuel.

(2) Appuyez sur         pour activer les déflecteurs 
verticaux balancer de gauche à droite. Appuyez à 
nouveau pour arrêter le swing mouvement à l'angle
 actuel.

2. Si les déflecteurs verticaux sont positionnés 
manuellement, placés sous les volets, ils permettent de 
déplacer le flux d'air directement vers la droite ou vers 
la gauche.

3. Pour certains modèles de chauffage à onduleur, 
appuyez sur horizontal SWING et vertical SWING 
ensemble sur le bouton en même temps, il activera la 
fonction d'autonettoyage.

Remarque: La fonction d'autonettoyage est un programme de préréglage, ce sera
fonctionner comme givrage et dégivrage de l'unité intérieure pour
nettoyer la surface de l'évaporation intérieure .
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONSMODE D'EMPLOI

MODE REFROIDISSEMENT

MODE DE CHAUFFAGE

La fonction de COOL permet au 
climatiseur de refroidir la pièce tout en 
réduisant l'humidité de l'air

COOL

HEAT
La fonction de HEAT  permet au 
climatiseur de chauffer la pièce.

Pour activer la fonction de refroidissement  
(COOL), appuyez sur le bouton MODE jusqu'à ce 
que le symbole       apparaisse à l'écran.

Avec le bouton    ou     réglez une température 
inférieure à celle de la chambre.

Pour activer la fonction de chauffage (HEAT), 
appuyez sur le bouton MODE jusqu'à ce que le 
symbole       apparaisse à l'écran.

Avec le bouton    ou    réglez une température 
supérieure à celle de la pièce.

En mode CHAUFFAGE, l'appareil peut activer 
automatiquement un cycle de dégivrage, indispensable 
pour éliminer le givre sur le condenseur afin de lui 
permettre de retrouver sa fonction d'échange de 
chaleur. Après le dégivrage, il repasse 
automatiquement en mode CHAUFFAGE. 

9
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONSMODE D'EMPLOI

MODE Secretary

MODE FAN (Sans FAN bouton)

Cette fonction réduit l'humidité de
 l'air pour rendre la pièce plus confortable.DRY

Pour régler le modeappuyez sur MODE jusqu'à ce que
      apparaît sur l'afficheur. Un automatique fonction de 
cycles de refroidissement et d'air alternés le ventilateur 
est activé. 

FAN Ventilation en mode ventilateur 
uniquement.

     MODE  Pour régler le mode FAN, appuyez sur jusqu'à 
ce que       apparaît à l'écran.

MODE AUTOMATIQUE   

  Mode automatique.AUTO

Pour régler le mode AUTO, appuyez sur MODE jusqu'à
       apparaît à l'écran.

En mode AUTO, le mode de fonctionnement sera 
défini automatiquement. en fonction de la température 
ambiante.
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INSTRUCTIONS D'OPERATION

Fonction SLEEP

DISPLAY fonction (affichage intérieur)

DISPLAY
Allumer ON/OFF éteindre l'affichage
 LED sur le panneau.

Appuyez sur le bouton DISPLAY pour éteindre 
l'affichage LED sur le panneau. Appuyez à nouveau 
pour allumer l'affichage LED.

SLEEP
Programme de fonctionnement 
automatique préréglé.

Après 10 heures de fonctionnement en mode veille,
 le climatiseur s'éteindra automatiquement.

Appuyez sur le bouton SLEEP pour activer la fonction 
SLEEP, et     apparaît sur l'affichage.
Appuyez à nouveau pour annuler cette fonction.

Fonction FAN (touche FAN)

FAN
Modifiez la vitesse du ventilateur de 
fonctionnement.

Appuyez sur le bouton FAN pour définir la vitesse de 
fonctionnement du ventilateur, il peutêtre réglé sur
AUTO / LOW / MID / HIGH.
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INSTRUCTIONS D'OPERATION

Fonction ECO

ECO
Dans ce mode, l'appareil est automatiquement
définit l'opération pour économiser l'énergie.

Appuyez sur le bouton ECO, le      afficheur et l'appareil 
fonctionne en mode ECO.Appuyez à nouveau pour 
l'annuler.

REMARQUE:
La fonction ECO est disponible en REFROIDISSEMENT 
et en mode CHAUFFAGE.

Turbo function

TURBO

Pour activer la fonction turbo, appuyez sur le bouton 
TURBO, et        apparaîtra à l'écran.
Appuyez à nouveau pour annuler cette fonction.
En mode COOL / HEAT, lorsque vous sélectionnez 
TURBO feature, l'appareil fera fonctionner le 
ventilateur le plus haut vitesse pour souffler le fort 
flux d'air.
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INSTRUCTIONS D'OPERATION

Fonction TIMER ---- TIMER ON

TIMER
Pour allumer automatiquement 
l'appareil.

TIMER function ---- TIMER OFF

TIMER
Pour éteindre automatiquement 
l'appareil.

  Figure 1, minuterie quand éteindre

Figure 2, minuterie quand allumer

Lorsque l'appareil est éteint, vous pouvez activer la 
MINUTERIE. Pour régler temps de la mise en marche 
automatique, comme ci-dessous:
1.Confirmez que l'appareil est éteint. Et appuyez sur le 
    TIMER  bouton pour définir le mode et le ventilateur 
    nécessaires vitesse, le       apparaîtra à l'écran.
2.Réglez le mode requis (Cool/Heat/Auto/Fan/Dry), 
    par appuyez sur le bouton MODE. Et réglez le 
    ventilateur nécessaire vitesse, en appuyant sur le 
    bouton  FAN. Et appuyez sur    ou    pour régler la 
    température de fonctionnement nécessaire.
3.Appuyez sur le bouton TIMER une deuxième fois 
    pour régler allumer. Appuyez sur     ou      pour 
    régler la minuterie requise.
4.Appuyez sur le bouton TIMER une troisième fois 
    pour confirmer.

ANNULER en appuyant sur le bouton TIMER.

 

 

Lorsque l'appareil est allumé, vous pouvez désactiver 
la minuterie.
Pour régler temps d'arrêt automatique, comme 
ci-dessous:
 1. Confirmez que l'appareil est allumé.
 2. Appuyez sur le bouton TIMER la première fois pour 
     régler éteindre. Appuyez sur     ou      pour régler la 
     minuterie requise.
 3. Appuyez sur le bouton TIMER une deuxième fois 
     pour confirmer.

ANNULER en appuyant sur le bouton TIMER.

Remarque:
Toute la programmation doit être effectuée dans 
les 5 secondes, sinon le réglage sera annulé.
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INSTRUCTIONS D'OPERATION

Fonction I FEEL (en option)

I FEEL

1. Cette fonction permet d'enlever les accumulations
    saleté, bactéries, etc. provenant de l'évaporateur.
2. Cette fonction durera environ 30 minutes et 
    reviendra à la mode de préréglage .Vous pouvez 
    appuyer sur pour annuler cette fonction pendantle 
    processus. Vous entendrez 2 bips à la fin ou à l'annulation.
3. C'est normal s'il ya du bruit pendant ce processus,
    les matières plastiques se dilatent avec la chaleur et 
    se contractent avec le froid.
4. Nous vous suggérons d'utiliser cette fonction à la 
    température ambiante suivante conditions permettant 
    d'éviter certaines fonctions de protection de la sécurité.

5. Il est suggéré d'utiliser cette fonction tous les 3 mois.

Fonction SELF-CLEAN (en option)

Appuyez sur le bouton  I FEEL  pour activer la fonction, le
      apparaîtra sur l'affichage à distance.
Recommencez pour désactiver cette fonction.

Cette fonction permet à la télécommande de mesurer
la température à son emplacement actuel, et l'envoyer
signal au climatiseur pour optimiser la température
autour de vous et assurer le confort.
Il se désactivera automatiquement 2 heures plus tard.

Unité intérieure

Unité extérieure

Temp< 86 (30 )

41 (5 )<Temp<86 (30 )

Il est uniquement optionnel pour les appareils à 
inverseur de pompe à chaleur.
Pour activer cette fonction, appuyez sur           et 
bouton en même temps, jusqu'à entendre un bip de
l'unité intérieure.



INSTRUCTIONS D'OPERATION

8  fonction de chauffage (en option)

1. Appuyez sur le bouton   AH   pour activer cette 
    fonction et   AH  apparaît sur l'affichage à distance.
    Recommencez pour désactiver cette fonction

2. Si l'appareil est en veille, cette fonction sera 
    automatiquement démarrer le mode de chauffage 
    lorsque la température ambiante est égal ou inférieur 
    à 8  (46 ), et il reviendra à veille si la température 
    atteint 9  (48 ).

3. Si la température ambiante est supérieure à 18  (64 ),
    l'appareil annule automatiquement cette fonction.

AH

Fonction MUTE (en option)

MUTE

1. Appuyez sur le bouton MUTE pour activer cette 
    fonction, et      apparaît sur l'affichage à distance.
    Recommencez pour désactiver cette fonction.

2. Lorsque la fonction MUTE s'exécute, la 
    télécommande affichera la vitesse automatique du 
    ventilateur et l'unité intérieure fonctionnera à la 
    vitesse de ventilateur la plus basse pour une 
    sensation de calme.

3. Lorsque vous appuyez sur le bouton 
    FAN / TURBO / SLEEP, le MUTE sera annulée. 
    La fonction MUTE ne peut pas être activé en mode 
    secretary.

PROTECTION

Le dispositif de protection peut arrêter l'appareil lorsque la température ambiante est hors plage, 
comme indiqué ci-dessous.

Inverter air conditioner:

MODE

Température

Température ambiante

Température extérieure

Fonctionnement de
 refroidissement

Fonctionnement de 
chauffage 

Fonctionnement de 
séchage

17 ~32

63 ~89

0 ~30

32 ~86

17 ~32

63 ~89

Pour les modèles avec 
système de refroidissement 
à basse température

-15 ~53

5 ~127
15 ~53

59 ~127

-25 ~30

-13 ~86

Pour les modèles avec 
système de refroidissement 
à basse température

Après avoir arrêté et redémarré le climatiseur ou après avoir changé de mode en cours de 
fonctionnement, le système ne redémarre pas immédiatement, au bout de 3 minutes 
(fonction de protection du compresseur).
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ENTRETIEN

Un entretien périodique est essentiel pour garder
 votre air conditionneur efficace.
Avant d'effectuer tout entretien, 
off. urn le pouvoir.  

UNITÉ INTÉRIEURE

FILTRES ANTIDUST

1. Ouvrez le panneau avant (dans le sens de la flèche).
2. En maintenant le panneau avant d'une main,
     retirez le filtre à air de l'autre main.
3. Nettoyez le filtre avec de l'eau. si le filtre est taché 
    d'huile, il peut être lavé à l'eau chaude, jusqu'à une 
    température ne dépassant pas 113T (45 ° C).
     Laisser sécher dans un endroit frais et sec.
4. En maintenant le panneau avant d'une main, 
     insérez le filtre à air de l'autre main.
5. Fermer le panneau avant.

Le filtre électrostatique et le filtre désodorisant 
(si installé) ne peut pas être lavé et doit être 
remplacé par un nouveau filtres une fois tous les 6 mois.

NETTOYAGE DE L'ÉCHANGEUR DE CHALEUR

1. Ouvrez le panneau avant de l'appareil et retirez-le en
    le soulevant et en le décrochant des charnières pour 
    faciliter le nettoyage.
2. Nettoyez l'unité intérieure avec un chiffon avec 
    de l'eau ne dépassant pas 40 ° C (40 ° C) et du savon neutre. 
    N'utilisez jamais de solvants ou de détergents agressifs.
3. Si la batterie de l'unité extérieure est bouchée, enlevez les
    feuilles ou les déchets à la main et enlevez la poussière à
    l'aide d'un jet d'air ou d'un peu d'eau.

ENTRETIEN DE FIN DE SAISON

1. Déconnectez l'interrupteur automatique ou la fiche.
2. Nettoyez et remplacez les filtres.
3. Par temps ensoleillé, laissez le climatiseur travailler sur la ventilation pendant 
    plusieurs heures afin que l'intérieur de l'appareil puisse sécher complètement.

  REMPLACEMENT DES BATTERIES

Quand:

Comment

  
             

:    
             

N.B: Utilisez uniquement des batteries neuves. Retirez les batteries de 
          la télécommande lorsque le climatiseur ne fonctionne pas.
AVERTISSEMENT ! Ne jetez pas les batteries avec les ordures ménagères, 
  elles doivent être jetées dans des conteneurs spéciaux situés dans les points de collecte.

Anti-dust filter

 Il n'y a pas de bip de confirmation de l'unité intérieure.
 L'écran LCD ne s'active pas.
 Enlevez la plaque arrière.

 Placez les batteries neuves en respectant les symboles + et -.
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